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1.  AMERICAN JUVENILE. A Collection of 43 Hand Coloured Catch Penny 
Broad Sheets each with between 12 and 20 woodcut illustrations, numbered 
7,8,18,19,21 - 50,52-60.12 x 16 ins. 28 x 40.5 cms. some marginal staining affecting a 
few,    Printed expressly for the Humoristic Publishing Co. Kansas Mo.  Imagerie 
d’Epinal imp.ed. c.1880 

7. The Black Man.  
8. If I Was A Little Boy. 
18. The Enchanted Whistle. 
19. Calino’s Simplicity. 
21. The Mis-Adventures of Mr. Heedless. 
22. The King Of The Moon. 
23. William Tell. 
24. Genevieve of Brabant. 
25. The Sailor-Boys Dream. 
26. The Costly Disobedience. 
27. The Disobedient Little Girls. 
28. The Disobedient Little Boys. 
29. The Urchins. 
30. The Inquisitive Little Girl. 
31. Little Tom Thumb. 
32, Little Red Riding Hood. 
33. The Flying Trunk. 

34. Jack Simpleton. 
35. The Land of Cocagne. 
36. Don Quichotte. 
37. Blonda and Fairy Caprice.  
38. Un-Business-Like Jack. 
39. Captain Goodman. 
40. The Lion And The Two Sailors. 
41. The Little Mamma Or The Dolls Education. 
42. A Real Fairy. 
43. John Laughing and John Crying. 
44. The Uncomfortable Neighbours. 
45. The Bells. 
46. The Untruthful Boy. 
47. Julian The Coward. 
48. Master Unfortunate. 
49. Advice to Everybody. 
50. The Proud Matilda. 
52. The Museum of Little Children. 
53. The Story of a Mouse. 
54. Martha, The Good Negress. 
55. The Interesting Adventures of Mr. Sponger. 
56. Father Flog. 
57. The Inprudent Children. 
58. The Pearl Necklace. 
59. Cinderella. 
60. Wisdom of the Nations. 
 
[Stock ID: 14192 ] £850 
 



HENRY  STEVENS’S  FRANKLIN  COLLECTION 
2.  AMERICANA. Catalogue of the FIRST PORTION of the EXTENSIVE AND 
VARIED COLLECTIONS OF RARE Books and Manuscripts relating Chiefly to the 
History and Literature of AMERICANA... and Henry Stevens’s Franklin Collection 
which will be Sold By Auction, by Messrs. Sotheby, Wilkinson & Hodge... on Monday, 
11th of July, 1881, and Four Following Days at One O’Clock Precisely, frontis, vi + 229 
pp. 8vo, binder cloth, Trinity College Cambridge Bookplate with decommission 
transfer stamp to ” A.N.L.M”  Alex Noel Latimer Munby, the author and Librarian with 
his bookplate,   London, Stevens’s Historical Collections 1881 
The Collection was purchased by Congress in 1882 for the State Department and then 
deposited in the Library of Congress.  
The Library acquired the Benjamin Franklin Papers in 1903 through transfer from 
the Department of State—but not before the collection had made two transatlantic 
voyages. The bulk of the collection was first 
brought to London by Benjamin Franklin's 
grandson William Temple Franklin, who had 
plans to profit from the publication of his 
grandfather's papers. Most of the collection 
consists of journals, records, articles, letters 
and other materials, which William Temple 
Franklin.  thought would be valuable for 
publication. These papers were discovered 
tied in bundles in the shop of the London tailor 
who had been his landlord. By the time they 
were rescued the tailor had cut up an 
unknown number of Franklin's letters and 
writings to make patterns. These papers were 
purchased in 1851 by American book dealer 
Henry Stevens. In 1882 the United States 
Government purchased the Franklin papers 
from Stevens, but only after Stevens rescued 
them from the hands of creditors with the help 
of banker Junius Spencer Morgan (father of 
banker and book collector J. Pierpont 
Morgan). En route to the United States the 
papers once again narrowly escaped 
destruction when the New York pier they 
landed on in January 1883 burned just after 
they were picked up by the shipping agent 
responsible for delivering them to 
Washington. 
 
Henry Stevens (1819-1886) was a London bookseller, bibliographer, publisher, and 
an expert on early editions of the English Bible and early voyages and travels to 
America. He helped build up the collections of John Carter Brown and James Lenox, 
as well as the Smithsonian Institution and the Library of Congress. In 1845, Stevens 
moved to London and became an agent for the British Museum for procuring books 
from the Americas.  
 
[Stock ID: 14429 ] £135 
 



3.  BAKER (Sir Samuel) Woodburytype Head and Shoulders Portrait, an oval 
4½ x 3½ ins. within a printed decorative border, edges a little spotted,   London, Lock 
& Whitfield, 1877 

Sir Samuel Baker (1821-1893)  Traveller and 
Sportsman, Explorer of the Nile, also 
Superintendent of the construction of the 
railway connecting the Danube to the Black 
Sea.  The romantic story of Florence and 
Samuel Baker, from his purchase of her in a 
Hungarian Slave Market of  as a seventeen 
year old slave, to their two African Expeditions 
is well known from his writings.  This is the 
first time Florence’s account of their second 
expedition has been published, having only 
recently been rediscovered.  While Queen 
Victoria was happy to knight Samuel Baker 
and receive him at Court, she could never her 
bring herself to accept or receive the 
remarkable Florence. 
[Stock ID: 13519 ] £75 
 

4.  BARASS (Gordon) The Art of Calligraphy in Modern China, 4to, dw,   
Berkeley,  University of California Press,  2002 
[Stock ID: 14013 ] £25 
 
5.  BLACKLOCK & Co. (Henry) The Lord's Prayer 
in Many Tongues. Containing all the 
Principal Languages Spoken in 
Europe, Asia, Africa, and America,   
  (ii) + 62pp.  Ex library with usual 
labels and marks, some light 
browning, all edges red,  8vo, 
original maroon cloth gilt, a little 
rubbed,   London, Henry Blacklock & 
Co. Faringdon Road, C.1890 

131 Printing Specimens presented by Henry Blacklock & Co. 
[Stock ID: 14226 ] £65 
 

OPIUM  WARS  
6.  BOWRING (Sir John, 1792-1872) Despatches from the Governor Sir John 
Bowring to the Secretary of State, [Hong Kong] Despatches from the Secretary of 
State to Governor Sir John Bowring, Correspondence between Mr. Anstey and the 
Secretary of State, Correspondence between the Under Secretary of State and Sir John 
Bowring, Extract from Rules and Regulations of Her Majesty’s Colonial Service, vii + 
452 pp. the first few pages stained with oil, folio, disbound,    The House of Commons, 
21st. March, 1860 
On 13 April 1854, Bowring was sent to Hong Kong as governor.  During his 
governorship, a dispute broke out with the Chinese and the irritation caused by his 
spirited or high-handed policy led to the Second Opium War (1856–1860). At the 
same time, he allowed the Chinese citizens in Hong Kong to serve as jurors in trials 



and become lawyers.  Finally, Bowring is credited with establishing Hong Kong's 
first commercial public water supply system and establishing the Hong Kong 
buildings ordinance, ensuring the safer design of all future construction projects in 
the colony. He had developed the eastern Wan Chai at a river mouth near Happy 
Valley and Victoria Harbour. He elongated the river as canal and the area was 
named Bowring City, (Bowrington). 
[Stock ID: 13453 ] £250 

 
THE  ROXBURGH  BURTON  

7.  BURTON & SPEKE. The Search for the Source of the Nile: Correspondence 
between Captain Richard Burton, Captain John Speke and others, from Burton’s 
unpublished East African Letter Book; together with other related letters and papers 
in the collection of Quentin Keynes, Esq. now printed for the first time.  Edited, with a 
Biographical Commentary, by Donald Young; and with a Preface by Quentin 
Keynes, folding map, tipped in portrait frontis, tipped in 4 pp. facsimile letter, title in 
red and black, roy.8vo, original blind stamped pictorial cloth,    The Roxburgh Club, 
1999 
[Stock ID: 12887 ] £185 
 

SKETCH  MAP  OF  AFRICAN  LAKES  
8.  BURTON (CAPT.SIR RICHARD FRANCIS BURTON [1821-1890]) 
Miscellaneous Notes in ink in his typically minute hand, on Richard Henry Major’s 
Book on The Life of Prince Henry the Navigator (pub.1868), including a detailed map 
of the region of Africa covering Tanzania, Mozambique, the Congo and Kenya in which 

Burton has identified various lakes including Lake Albert, Lake Victoria and Lake 
Tanganyika,7 pp. 8vo. on blind embossed stationery of the Atheneum Club,     c.1871 



Burton notes that Prince Henry ‘declared that his object was to “acquire wealth, 
knowledge of the world and, if possible fame”’, he also records references to Santiago 
(that it was not discovered by Antonio de Nolle but by the Portuguese Ddiego Gomes), 
Sierra Leone, Cape of Good Hope, Venezuela, China, Ceylon, Germany and others, 
mentioning Hippopotamuses (described by Cadamosto as Horse Fish), the Pillars of 
Hercules and explorers Christopher Columbus (who had endured ‘twelve years 
hardship and fatigue’), Martin Behaim the cartographer and others. 
 
It hard to date these notes exactly. Burton was appointed as the British Consul in 
Damascus in 1868, he was recalled in August 1871.  He was reassigned in 1872 to his 
final post in Trieste.  His time in Damascus was very full, including writing, 
Unexplored Syria with Tyrwhitt Drake , pub.1872. 
 Burton may well have had a stock of Atheneum Club’s note paper and  used them at 
anytime, but perhaps there was a moment in between his 2 appointments to settle in 
the Library to read Major’s book and compose these notes? 
Richard Henry Major was a geographer and map librarian who curated the map 
collection of the British Museum from 1844 until his retirement in 1880.  The Life of 
Prince Henry the Navigator included Major's summary of 'new facts in the discovery 
of the Atlantic Islands, a refutation of French claims to priority in discovery, 
Portuguese knowledge (subsequently lost) of the Nile Lakes and the history of the 
naming of America' drawn from 'authentic contemporary documents'. 
From 1849 until 1858, he was the Secretary of the Hakluyt Society. 
 
[Stock ID: 14406 ] £12,500 
 
9.  BURTON (SIR RICHARD FRANCIS BURTON [1821-1890])  Portrait 
Photograph, Head and Shoulders, oval, 5 x 4 ins. with printed title and border, 
Woodbury Process 10¾ x 8 ins, together with the single page printed potted 
biography,   [London]  Lock & Whitfield, c.1880 
[Stock ID: 14199 ] £350 



10.  CALLIGRAPHY. An Impressive Illuminated Calligraphic Triptych  Depicting 
Christ in Glory and the Last Supper after Leonardo da Vinci,  flanked by 
figures of a Pope and a Saint, with the words from the Latin Mass starting with the 
Gloria, with a large decorative border of flowers and two cherubs, illuminated initial 
letters, background toned, colouring and gilding bright, on fine wove paper, lifted from 

its original backing an replaced with acid free conservation card, 15 x 23½ ins. 38×60 
cms. in the original gilded domed frame,   France,  late 19thC.  
This arresting piece of professional calligraphy was made to hang in a church 
perhaps as an “Ex Voto” or even a Memorial to a parishioner.  It falls between the 
rich stone carved Momento of someone who has died, and the amateur Folk Art Ex 
Voto for a divine intervention for someone 
living . 
[Stock ID: 14445 ] £1200 
 
11.  CALLIGRAPHY. Hobson (Thomas 
Mathew) The Lords Prayer,  A Fine 
Calligraphic Excercise on 21 lines using different 
styles of“type face”,18 x 15 ins. laid down, 
margins discoloured,    Thomas Mathew 
Hobson, Aged 12 Years, May 18th. 1864 
[Stock ID: 13772 ] £250 
 
 
 
 



12.  CATHOLICISM.  MANNING (Cardinal Henry Edward 1808 - 1892) 
Oval Woodburytype Portrait Head and Shoulders,4½ x 3½ 
ins within a decorative printed border, letterpress, 11 x 8 ins.   
London, [Lock & Whitfield], c.1875 
Along with Cardinal Henry Newman,  Manning was at the 
head of the Roman Catholic Church in England.  He was 
instrumental for the building of Westminster Cathedral 
where his remains now lie.  He was very influential in 
setting the direction of the modern Catholic Church.  
[Stock ID: 13563 ] £65 
 
 
 
 
13.  CHINA. Imperial Railways of North China - Imperial Railways of North 
China: Peking-Mukden Line, Quickest Cheapest Overland Route Between Europe and 
China,  Train Service General Information32pp. folding map, 28 text illusts. cr. 8vo, 
original printed wrappers, outer margin of upper cover sunned,  metal stitching,   
Tiensin, Tiensin Press, Limited, Issued by Order of the Directors 1911 

The Pekin-Mukden Railwayline  北京-奉天铁路 was the first railway in China. It took 

31 years to build and was 840 kilometers long. It 
started with the construction of Tangshan-Xugezhuang Railway in 1881. It could be 
taken as a microcosm of modern China's railway development. In the process of 
Chinese modernization, the development of modern transportation encountered 
huge resistance from the deeply conservative ruling classes.  the Peking-Mukden 
Railway was extended section by section from Peking, the capital of the Qing Empire 
to the alternative capital Mukden. 
It was the jewel in the crown of China’s railroad system. The standard gauge Peking-
Mukden Railway (also known as the “Ching-Feng” and later the “Pei-Ning” line in 
Chinese or the “IRNC” or the “Northern Railway” in English,) passed through 
Tientsin and joined the Southern Manchurian Railway (SMR) at Mukden. 
 
[Stock ID: 14443 ] £450 
 



14.  DILKE (Sir Charles Wentworth) Problems of Greater Britain, 5 folding 
maps, 2 vols. original cloth, slight soiling,    London, 1890 
In 1865-66 Dilke made a journey around the world studying British 
Colonies. The subsequent work, Greater Britain soon became a 
standard on the subject. After a further journey around the world, he 
tried unsuccessfully to revise it. Subsequent journeys prompted him 
to write this completely new work. The first volume deals with North 
America, Australasia, & South Africa. Volume two is entirely taken 
up with India. 
[Stock ID: 3786 ] £85 
 
 
15.  ETHIOPIA.  Illuminated  Manuscript of St. Johns Gospel in Ge’ez, 144 vellum 
pages, including 6 full page miniatures, Christ crucified with Mary and St. John, Christ 
Christ on the Via Dolorosa,  Christ Risen from the dead, Christ swaddled by the Virgin, 
the Virgin holding the infant Christ, St. John surrounded by the symbols of the Four 
Gospellers, 4 blank pages at front and 4 at the back, sm.4to, 17.5 x 13.5 cms. 7 x 5¼ 
ins. original full blind stamped coptic leather binding, slight wear.      19th century, 
[Stock ID: 14441 ] £1200 

 



16.  EVANS (Karen, Compiler) Masinahikan, Native Language Imprints in the 
Archives and Libraries of the Anglican Church of Canada, 8vo, original cloth,   
Torontao, Anglican Book Centre, 1985 
[Stock ID: 14351 ] £28 
 
17.  FRANCE. BÉNÉDICTINE. Une Visite à La Bénédictine à Fécamp. 
numerous illustrations, 26 pp + illustrated wrapper, 17.25 x 
10 cms. some slight wear,     C.1910  

A Promotional 
Brochure for the 
famous liqueur with 
views of the 
extraordinary Faux 
Palais at Fécamp in 
Normandy, “an 

architectural 
masterpiece of gothic 

and Renaissance inspirations”.  It was built in the late 19th 
century to celebrate and add to the masterpiece of 
advertising on which the liqueuer rests. 
[Stock ID: 14407 ] £85 
 

FOLK  ILLUMINATED  MANUSCRIPT  PRAYER  BOOK  
18.  GERMANY. “Gebett buech zuem Gebrauch Meinner Dochter Maria Ursula 
JacQuel1760” Manuscript Prayer Book, illuminated  with hand decorated borders, 6 
decorative Fleurons, and 28 copperplate engravings, final engraved page has marginal 
tears, iv + title + 382 numbered pages, 8vo. 19 x 12 cm. original leather with blind 
stamped borders and spine, defective a head and tail,     1760 
 

 
 



This Manuscript  is inscribed on the title page “Prayer book for the use of my 

daughter Maria Ursula Jacquel” follows in the tradition of the Illuminated 
Manuscript of the Medieval Period.   
[Stock ID: 14435 ] £850 
 
19.  GORDON (G. Mellanby) An Iconoclast in India Plain Tales of the Plains and 
other Places told by Asmodeus Junior, The Diary of a War Voyage and a Series of 
Random Articles written by...plates, cr.8vo. original cloth, some slight wear,    Calcutta 
& London, Butterworth & Co. 1919 
[Stock ID: 4350 ] £35 
 

SEXUAL HEALTH AND HYGIENE 1840 
20.  GUILLARD.  Notes sur l’hygiène en Général, 37 pp. 200 × 148 mm     28 
Fevrier 1840 
A curious manuscript concentrating to begin 
with on healthy foods under the headings 
“Acide Végetaux” and “Principes immédiats 
des végétaux, dans les quels l’hydrogène et 
l’oxigine sont dans un rapport convenable 
pour former l’eau.” “Des Alimens Considéré 
dans les divers Parties des Animaux”  “Des 
Agens hygièniques qui exçer leur influence sur 
l’Appareil de la Génération; Effets de 
l’excercise de cette fonction sur l’Economie 
Animale.”  The subjects then change to Sexual 
Health and Hygiene- “Influence qu’Exercent 
sur le Cöit les divers agens de l’Hygiène”, 
“Effetc de l’Abus du Cöit”, “Effets de la 
Continence”, “Règles de l’Hygiène relative à la 
femme”, “Blennorhagie Chez la femme”, 
followed by a list and dosage of “Formulaire 
Special de médicaments anti venèrines”.  
 
[Stock ID: 14444 ] £385 



21.  HATANI (Ryotai) Realisation of Buddhist Nirvana, 16 pp. 8vo, original 
printed wrapper, sunned,   Kyoto, Education Department of West Hongwanji, 1926  
[Stock ID: 3821 ] £20 
 
22.  HENDERSON (E.P.) A Manual for the Guidance of Officers of the Public 
Works Department in Their Relations with Contractors,  compiled under the Orders 
of the Government of India, revised by C. Bevan-Petman, title + 298 + cviii pp. 8vo, 
original cloth, printed title label on upper cover some slight wear,   Calcutta, 
superintendant Government Printing India, 1910 
[Stock ID: 8114 ] £45 
 
23.  HUGHES (Thomas ed.) G.T.T. Gone to Texas Letters From Our Boys,First 
Edition, cr.8vo, original cloth, spine laid down,   London, Macmillan & Co. 1884 
Thomas Hughes, Author of Tom Brown’s Schooldays, Parliamentarian and Social 
Reformer, was the proud Uncle of “Our Boys”.  In the preface to these Letter he extols 
their spirit of enterprise, emphasising the lack of opportunity and despair young 
middle class men felt in Britain.  
In 1878–9 Hughes began writing The Manual for Co-operators (1881), with 
Vansittart Neale, for the Co-operative Congress. As a side-product he developed an 
interest in the model village.  In 1880, he acquired the ownership of Franklin W. 
Smith's Plateau City and founded a settlement in America—Rugby, 
Tennessee—which was designed as an experiment in utopian living 
for the younger sons of the English gentry. 
The Rugby experiment grew out of the social and economic 
conditions of Victorian England, where the practice of 
primogeniture and an economic depression had left many of the 
"second sons" of the English gentry jobless and idle. Hughes 
envisioned Rugby as a colony where England's second sons would 
have a chance to own land and be free of social and moral ills that 
plagued late-19th-century English cities. The colony would reject late 
Victorian materialism in favour of the Christian socialist ideals of 
equality and cooperation espoused in Hughes's Tom Brown's School 
Days.  Rugby was unsuccessful on its own terms, but it still exists 
today and is listed on the U.S. National Register of Historic Places 
[Stock ID: 14431 ] £250 
 
24.  INDIA. Bay of Bengal Pilot, Comprising the Southern and Eastern Coasts of 
Ceylon, the Eastern Coast of India, the Coast of East Pakistan, the Coast of Burma, and 
the Western Coast of Thailand from Pakchan River to Ko Phuket; also the Andaman 
and Nicobar Islands,ninth edition, folding map, plates, 8vo, original cloth,   LONDON, 
HMSO, 1966 
[Stock ID: 7656 ] £35 
 

INDIAN  THEYAM  DANCING.  
25.  INDIA. A Bronze Theyam Dancers Breast Plate representing a Goddess in the 
cult of Bhagawathi, the Mother Goddesses in the  folk religion in North Malaba in 
Kerala, Southern India, 25 x 15 ins. polished bronze, with stylized cobra shoulder 
mounts for securing the piece around the dancers neck, a small hole for a jewel in place 
of the belly button, and symbols for the sun and moon on either side,     late 19th 
Century, 



Theyyam (Teyyam, Theyyattam or Thira) is a popular ritual form of worship 
of North Malabar in Kerala, India, predominant in the Kolathunadu area (consisting 
of present-day Kasargod, Kannur Districts, Mananthavady Taluk of Wayanad and 

Vadakara and Koyilandy Taluks 
of Kozhikode of Kerala) and also in 
Kodagu and Tulu nadu of 
Karnataka as a living cult with 
several thousand-year-old 
traditions, rituals and customs. 
The performers of Theyyam 
belong to the lower caste 
community, and have an 
important position in Theyyam. 
They are also known as 
'malayanmar'. People of these 
districts consider Theyyam itself 
as a God and they seek blessings 
from this Theyyam. A similar 
custom is followed in the Tulu 
Nadu region of neighbouring 
Karnataka known as Bhuta Kola.  
The prominent characteristics of 
primitive, tribal, religious worship 
had widened the stream of 
Theyyam cult, where "even the 
followers of Islam are associated 
with the cult in its functional 
aspect" and made it a deep-rooted 
folk religion of millions. This 
Breast Plate is used in the cult of 
Bhagawathi, the Mother 

Goddesses, which  had and still has an important place in Theyyam. Besides this, 
the practices like spirit-worship, ancestor-worship, hero-worship, masathi-worship, 
tree-worship, animal worship, serpent-worship, the worship of the Goddesses of 
disease and the worship of Graamadevataa (Village-Deity) are included in the main 
stream of the Theyyam cult. Along with these Gods and Goddesses there exist 
innumerable folk Gods and Goddesses. Most of these Goddesses are known as 
Bhagavathy (the Mother-Goddess that is the Divine and United form of the three 
principal Goddesses namely, Brahmani (Saraswati), Vaishnavi (Lakshmi), and 
Shivani (Durga)). 
[Stock ID: 13680 ] £1500 
 
26.  INDIA. [ MALLESON (G.B.)] The Mutiny of the Bengal Army. An 
Historical Narrative.  By one who has served under Sir Charles Napier,46 pp. wrapper, 
small stain  and spotting on title, signed on top right hand side “Capt R.J.Blunt”,   
London, Bosworth and Harrison, 1857 
The Dedication read “To the Living and the Dead -  The Living Earl of Ellenborough 
and the Dead Sir Charles Napier, who both knew how to check a Mutiny, to select 
efficient Public Servans, and to gain the affections of those over whom their sway 
extended, These Pages are Dedicated.” 
[Stock ID: 11698 ] £75 



27.  INDIA. Anon. The East India Sketch-Book: Comprising an Account of the 
Present State of Society in Calcutta, Bombay, &c.250 pp.spotted throughout, cr.8vo, 
original binders cloth cloth and printed  paper label soiled,   New York,  Theodore 
Foster,  1836 
Elizabeth B. Smith’s work was originally published in 2 vols. by Bentley in London in 
1832. 
[Stock ID: 6728 ] £50 
 
28.  INDIA. [CUTHAL (Edith E.)] Little Nellie's Days in India by E.E.C., 80 pp. 
colour printed frontis. 12mo. 
original cloth, spotted,   London,  
Religious Tract Society, [1883] 
Edith E. Cuthal (1853-1929) was 
the author of over 70 works of 
Juvenile works of Fiction, Action 
and Adventure. Biographies and 
Domestic fiction.  She married Lt. 
Col Thomas George Cuthal of the 
38th Foot Regiment and later the 
13th Hussars. She spent a number 
of years in India before settling in 
Surrey.  Many of her works 
feature India as a setting.   
OCLC 774477597 
 
[Stock ID: 14428 ] £75 
 

MEETING  OF  THE  LT.  GOVERNOR  OF  THE  INDIAN  NORTH  

WESTERN  PROVINCES  WITH  HIS  OFFICIALS 
29.  INDIA. RUST (Thomas Alfred, 1841-1904 Photographer) Indian 
Foreign Service Officials Photographed on the steps of the Portico at Government 
House in Allahabad 19 x 27 cms. left and right margins faded, edges and minor tears 

expertly strengthened and repaired, stamped on the reverse “THOS.J.RUST INDIA 



PHOTOGRAPHER”, numbered on the reverse from 1 to 51 together with a separate 
manuscript key identifying most of the sitters,   Allahabad, Rust c.1880 

This photograph came from an Album belonging to the 
Gower Family.  On the reverse it is numbered from 1 to 51 
together with a separate manuscript key identifying the 
names of majority of the sitters including Sir George 
Ebenezer Wilson Couper, 2nd Baronet KCSI CB CIE (29 
April 1824 – 5 March 1908). From 15 February 1877 to 17 
April 1882, Lieutenant Governor of the North-Western 
Provinces and Chief Commissioner of Oudh.  He is seated on 
a step in the middle of the picture holding his hat and cane.  
 
Thomas Rust’s professional activity dates from the 1860’s 
when he was in partnership with Timothy Le Beau. They had 
two studios Le Beau & Rust in Bayswater Athenaeum and 
Westbourne Grove. The partnership dissolved in October 19, 

1865 (London Gazette, 1865) and were listed as bankrupt in Perry's Bankrupt 
(Gazette October, 1865). Thomas Rust’s next venture was running the Calcutta 
Photographic Company with W. T. Burgess and did so until 1874, when he opened 
five of his own studios in Allahabad, Mussoorie, Murree, Landour and Meerut.  He 
was patronized by the 6th Earl of Mayo, Governor General and Viceroy Of India 
from 1869 -1872, and who was assassinated in the Andaman Islands. 
[Stock ID: 14404 ] £275 
 

MATCHBOX  LABELS  PRINTED  IN  JAPAN  
30.  JAPAN. “MATCH LABEL. INCLUDING 400 DIFFERENT KINDS KOBE, 
JAPAN.” an album containing 400 examples on 40 pages, of matchbox labels printed 
in Japan and exported throughout the World, 9¾ x 7¼ printed wrapper, spotted and 
torn, silk ribbon stitching,   Kobe,  c.1920 

The examples here apart from those for the home market, include many for export to 
Malaya, India, America, Germany. Great Britain and China.   
[Stock ID: 14024 ] £350 
 
 



ENGLISH  DANDY  SHOT  DEAD  IN  YOKOHAMA  BY  AMERICAN  

LIEUTENANT 
31.  [JAPAN] ROBINSON (George Gower) head and shoulders portrait of 
Robinson, arms folded, a little creasing, small hole below image, 5½ x 4 ins. formerly 
mounted on ruled paper with the ink inscription “George Gower Robinson last photo 

taken in Yokohama received from Mrs Read 5th July 1892. Taken about Xmas 1891”,  
from an Album belonging to the Gower Family,   Yokohama,  [1891]  
 
George Gower Robinson was a prominent British businessman and broker in 
Yokohama, and reputedly a libertine and a dandy. He was shot and killed there by 
Lt James H. Hetherington of the United States Navy, then serving on the steamer 
'Marion', on the 14th of February 1892. After repeated warnings from Hetherington, 
and promises by Robinson to cease his attentions to the lieutenant's wife, 
Hetherington shot and killed Robinson in the Bund, the European district of 
Yokohama. He was charged with willful murder at the inquest, but after a very long 
and detailed trial which  proved beyond doubt his guilt, he was acquitted by 
unanimous verdict of the American Consular Court. The ex-patriot community felt 
much sympathy for Hetherington for being willfully provoked and praising him as a 
saviour of families. - W.R. Gardiner The Trial of Lieutenant Hetherington... 
Yokohama 1892.  
 
[Stock ID: 14403 ] £350 



32.  KAPP (Capt. Kit S.) Central America Early Maps up to 1860, 64 pp. 28 
plates, sm.4to, original printed cover,   North Bend Ohio, K.S.Kapp Publications, 1974 
[Stock ID: 14350 ] £20 
 
33.  KAPP (Capt. Kit S.) Early Maps of Colombia up to 1850, 32 pp. 10 plates, 
sm.4to, original printed cover,   North Bend Ohio, K.S.Kapp Publications, 1971 
[Stock ID: 14349 ] £18 
 
34.  LAING (Samuel) Observations on the Social and Political State of Denmark, 
and the Duchies of Sleswick and Holstein, in 1851: being the Third Series of the Notes 
of a Traveller on the Social and Political State of the European People, engraved map, 
xvi + 446 pp. 8vo, original cloth, small tear in front free endpaper,    1852  
[Stock ID: 4769 ] £45 
 

FIRST  OF  THE  GREAT  ARAB   DICTIONARIES  
35.  LANE (Edward William) An Arab-English Lexicon, derived from the best 
and the most copious Eastern sources; comprising a very 
large collection of words and significations omitted in the 
Kámoos, with supplements to its abridged and defective 
explanations, ample grammatical and critical comments, 
and examples in prose and verse In two books: the first 
containing all the classical words and significations 
commonly known to the learned among the Arabs: the 
second, those that are of rare occurrence and not commonly 
known. and Supplement edited by Stanley Lane-Poole,8 
parts bound in 4 vols. folio, contemporary half morocco, 
small library blindstamp some wear to joints and scuffing, 
some headbands weak,   London & Edinburgh, Williams and 
Norgate, 1863-1893 
From 1842 onwards, Lane devoted himself to the monumental Arabic-English 
Lexicon, he was unable to complete the dictionary before his death.  It was completed 
in eight parts. The first five, as far as the letter 'ayn, came out between 1863 and 1874, 
and the last three after Lane's death in 1876. The sixth volume, which Lane had all 
but completed, appeared in 1877. The seventh and the eighth, from the letter qaf on, 
were published in 1885 and 1893, edited and supplemented by Lane's great-nephew, 
Stanley Lane-Poole, who pieced together Lane's notes and also provided the 
biography of the author prefixed to part six. These parts together make up the first 
book stated in the title: that containing all the classical words "known to the learned 
among the Arabs". 
 Lane's Lexicon was the first of the great European dictionaries of Arabic to appear 
in a vernacular and the first in English (his predecessors, such as Golius and Freytag, 
having preferred Latin). It therefore answered a growing need of scholars and civil 
servants connected with the expanding British Empire who wished to study classical 
Arabic. Still in production at the time of Lane's death in 1876 after 34 years' 
dedication, it is a truly remarkable work of scholarship that has yet to be surpassed 
in the realms of lexicography and remains an essential tool to scholars well into the 
21st century. It drew heavily on the great Arabic monolingual dictionaries, in 
particular Firuzabadi's al-Qamus al-Muhit.  
 
[Stock ID: 13790 ] £1850 



36.  MACDONALD (Robert M.) The Great White Chief A Story of Adventure in 
Unknown New Guinea, folding map, plates, xii +367 pp. 
some little spotting at the beginning cr.8vo, pictorial 
cloth by John Hassall, bright,    London, Blackie & Son 
Limited, 1908 
Although published as a boys adventure book, the 
author whose first book this is, states in the preface 
“This is a story, but the characters are real, and the 
incidents not imaginary”.   
Robert MacLaughlan Macdonald (1875-1942) born in 
Australia, was a prospector as well a a prolific author. 
[Stock ID: 10905 ] £75 
 
 
 
37.  MANNICK (Ram) Diego Garcia: Victim of Imperialism or Mauritian Muddle 
?illusts. 96 pp. 8vo, original printed wrapper,    London,  Mauritian Educational 
Establishment, 1982 
In 1971 the last of the inhabitants left Diego Garcia, leaving it to the American as a 
strategic Naval Base for the whole of South East Asia.  The plight of the native Ilois 
in Mauritius, their poverty, their lack of employment, the refusal of the powers to 
return them to their home is well aired in this pamphlet. 
[Stock ID: 12942 ] £25 
 

MALARIA  IN  GREAT  BRITAIN 
38.  MASON (Simon) The Nature of an Intermitting Fever and Ague consider'd :  
wherein is explain'd, the cause of each succeeding symptom, and their periodical 
returns: with the best and most rational method of cure. Such cures also are accounted 
for, as have been obtain'd by spirits, acids, charms, frights, emeticks, catharticks, 
sudorificks, hot and cold bathing. With reasons and cases to prove, how the bark in 

many instances doth cure, and why in many others it doth 
not, and when judiciously given seldom fails; in order to 
obviate the mistakes of those who are prejudic'd against that 
incomparable medicine. To which is added, an extraordinary 
case of one widow Sparkes, of eighty years of age, who upon 
the cure of an ulcer in her leg, had her menses return, after 
they had left her thirty Years, and they continu'd their regular 
periods, FIRST EDITION, contemporary signature on title 
“Belcher”,[i-]iii-iv, ‘xv’, vi-xx, ‘xxii’, xxii-xxxiv, 289-292, 
xxxv-xxxviii, 293—296, xxxix-xl; 1-287, ‘286’, text block 
complete but misbound,  paper fault void in lower outer 
margin of pp.xxxiii/xxxiv, 177/178 lower outer corner torn 
away, 120/121 with clean tear from outer margin into text, 
120-134 with small tear to lower margins, some spotting and 

soiling, includes a 6-page subscriber’s list (with about 119 names listed), 8vo, 7 ¾ x 4 
¾ ins; 197 x 121mm. contemporary calf, worn, spine chipped, joints split,   London, 
J.Hodges, at the Looking-Glass, over-against St. Magnus Church, London-Bridge 1745 
ESTC T75678.  
[Stock ID: 14355 ] £265 
 



 
40.  PARKER (E.H.) Chinese Buddhism, 19 pp. 8vo, Offprint labelled Advance 
Proof, Asiatic Quarterly Review,     1902 
[Stock ID: 5003 ] £25 
 
41.  PARKER (E.H.) The Chinese Puzzle, 6 pp. marginal rust stains, 8vo. Offprint 
Asiatic Review,    1917  
[Stock ID: 5009 ] £15 
 
42.  PARKER (E.H.) Paper and Printing in China, rust stain on front page, 9 pp. 
8vo. Offprint Asiatic Quarterly Review,    c.1920  
[Stock ID: 13571 ] £20 
 
43.  PARKER (E.H.) The Philosopher Sün-Tsz, 33 pp. 8vo, Offprint New China 
Review, Vol IV No.1,     February 1922 
[Stock ID: 5006 ] £35 
 
44.  PARKER (E.H.) The Psychology of the Chinese, 9 pp. 8vo, some spotting, 
Offprint,    1925  
[Stock ID: 5002 ] £15 
 
45.  PARKER (E.H.) Some Incidents in Confucius’Days, 8 pp. 8vo, Offprint, New 
China Review,    c.1920  
[Stock ID: 5007 ] £15 
 
46.  PARKER (E.H.) Some More of Hwai-Nan-Tsz’s Ideas, 12 pp. 8vo, disbound, 
Offprint New China Review,    c.1920  
[Stock ID: 5005 ] £15 
 

SCOTTISH  PROTEST  SONGS 
47.  POLARIS. Ding Dong Dollar, Anti-Polaris Songs,10 pp. cr.8vo,   Glasgow,  
Glasgow Song Guild, [1961-62] 
The establishment of the US Polaris Nuclear submarine base in Holy Loch in the 
Clyde in 1961 was met with large demonstrations, mainly from the newly formed 
CND.  

[Stock ID: 13899 ] £40 
 



HIMALAYAN  TREKKING  MAPS  
48.  [POLUNIN (OLEG V.)] A Collection of Eight Trekking Maps owned by Oleg 
Polunin, purchased and used on his Plant Hunting Travels,   titles, sizes and 
description below, all folded to 7 x 5 ins.. approx.    Kathmandu, Printed and Produced 
in the Himalayas, 1976-81 
Oleg Vladimirovich Polunin, 1914-1985, was an English Botanist and teacher.  
His Flowers of the Himalaya (OUP 1985) was 
his last great work.  This collection of 8 maps, 2 with 
his signature and 1with marked route, 3 with his 
name and address stamp, were primitively produced 
for Trekkers on their routes.  Many of these areas of the 
Himalayas near the Chinese border were until the 1960’s 
were very remote. Pokhara was only accessible by foot 
until the 1960’s and it was considered even more a 
mystical place than Kathmandu. The first road 
was completed in 1968 (Siddhartha Highway. The 
trekking “Industry” later produced much more 
sophisticated and up to date cartography, but these 
maps, purchased on the routes, give a flavour to his pioneering work. 
 
1.  Latest Trekking Map Gosainkund Helambu Langtang, Also showing the Jugal 
Himal, Ganesh Himal, Kathmandu Valley & Arnik Rajmarg from Kathmandu to the 
Chinese Border, Fourth Edition, Mandala Trekking Maps, January 1981 / 82, 27½ x 
36 ins. Signed ”Oleg Polunin Gaanesh Hind trek marked by G.M Cheney.” 
2.  Latest Trekking Map Pokhara to Jomosom Manang Showing The New Treks 
around Annapurna Himal via Manang to Dumre, short guide to Pokhara to Josom, 
Pokhara City & Dhaulagiri Himal, New Edition January 1978, 32 x 38 ins Signed 
“Oleg Polunin”.   
3.  Trekking Map Kathmandu to Pokhara Showing the New Road, nd. 26½ x 39½ 
ins. Stamped “Oleg Polunin 2 Lockwood Court Knoll Rd. Godalming.” 
4.  Latest Trekking Map Gosainkund Helambu Langtang Also Showing the Jugal 
Himal, Ganesh Himal, Kathmandu Valley 8 Arniko Rajmarg from Kathmandu to the 
Chinese Border, Mandala Trekking Maps, Fifth Edition 1981 / 82, Partly ammended 
by Bobby Chettri Mountain Travel Kathmandu, 28 x 36 ins.   Stamped “Oleg Polunin 
2 Lockwood Court Knoll Rd. Godalming.” 
5.  New Trekking Map Pokhara to Jomosom Showing whole of the Annapurna 
Himal, Pokhara City, short trek to Ghachowk and Geographical section of Pokhara 
to Jomoson, First Edition January 1976, 28 x 36 ins.  Stamped“Oleg Polunin 2 
Lockwood Court Knoll Rd. Godalming.” 
6.  Latesk Trekking Map Kathmandu to Pokhara Showing wole of the Manaslu 
Himal, Ganesh Himal 8 Kathmandu to Pokhara New Road, 27½ x 39½ ins. nd. Ink 
note on front “Ganesh Himal Trek” with the trek marked in red felt tipped pen on the 
map. 
7.  Latest Trekking Map Gosainkund Helambu Langtang Also showing the Jugal 
Himal, Ganesh Himal, Kathmandu Valley 8 Arniko Rajmarg from Kathmandu to the 
Chinese Border, 1979, Mandala Trekking Maps, Published, Drawn & Printed by 
Kathmandu Books Centre, Khichapokhari, Kathmandu, 29 x 36½ ins. with trek 
marked in red felt tipped pen on map. 
8.  Trekking Map Jomosom to Jumla Showing Dhaulagiri Himal & Kanjiroba Himal, 
Drawn and Printed by International Graphic Art, Kathmandu, nd. 27½ x 37½  ins. 
[Stock ID: 13781 ] £250 



 
49.  RÜPPELL (Dr. Eduard, German Naturalist and Explorer, 1794-
1884) An Autograph Letter Signed “D. Eduard Rüppell”, to “Dear Sir” (Richard Owen) 
1 side 4to. some edges fayed and tears expertly repaired,   Frankfurt a/m  26th October 
1835 
“Having the opportunity of forwarding the 4th number of my Abyssinian Fauna I 
profit of it so inclose [sic] to you a small drawing of mine of the dentes canini I 

discovered in the Antilope Montana (from Abyssinia) perhaps it is of some interest 
to publisher and if so, you may communicate this paper where you please.” 
Rüppell was a German naturalist and explorer of northeastern Africa who is 
remembered as much for the zoological and ethnographical collections he brought 
back to Europe as for his explorations. 
 
[Stock ID: 14442 ] £250 
 
50.  SADLER  (S[amuel] W[hitchurch]) The Slave-Dealer of Coanza.  A Naval 

Story, coloured frontis, 2 other black 
and white plates, slight offsetting on 
title, 27 pp. advert leaf, sm. 8vo, 
original cloth, spine faded, 
   London, & New York, S.P.C.K. & 
Pott, Young, & Co. [1874 
[Stock ID: 14346 ] £75 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



51.  SARAWAK. A Finely Carved Dyak Mandau or Parang Hilt, 12 x 4.5 cms. from 
the antler of a Sambar Stag, mounted on a small wooden base 1.5 x 5.75 x 2 cms.     
C.1900 
From the collection of  Dr. John Hewitt, curator of the Kuching Museum in Sarawak, 
1903.  

See - R. Shelford, Provisional Classification of the Swords of the Sarawak Tribes - 
Royal Anthropological Journal 1901. 
[Stock ID: 14375 ] £450 
 
52.  SARAWAK. A Malaysian Ceremonial Brass Dagger 28 x 8 cms.  fretted handle 
enclosing a small lead weight for a rattle, the blade inlaid with a crackled green stone 

or quartz,     
From the Collection of Dr. John Hewitt (1880 –1961)  Curator of the Sarawak 
Museum in Kuching, Sarawak from 1905 to1908.  
In 1909 he went to South Africa to work as an assistant curator at the Transvaal 
Museum in Pretoria. In 1910 he was appointed Director of the Albany Museum in 
Grahamstown, eventually retiring in 1958.  He was a founder member of the South 



African Museums Association and following his retirement as director the new wing 

of the Albany Museum in 1958 was named after him.   
[Stock ID: 14374 ] £650 
 
 
54.  SHIPWRECK. Dreadful Narrative of the Loss of 
the Kent, East Indiaman, by Fire, In the Middle of the 
Atlantic Ocean, with upwards of 600 souls on board. Also, Account of the Dreadful 
Sufferings of Six Deserters from the Island of St. Helena,pictorial title, 24 pp. sm.8vo, 
disbound,    Glasgow, c.1835 
[Stock ID: 13203 ] £70 
 
55.  SHIPWRECK. Extraordinary Hardships and Adventures of Captain 
Woodard. And Five Companions who lost their vessel, The 
Resistance, and afterwards their Boat at Sea, including their 
escape from the Malays, after a Captivity of Near Three Years, 
and the Horrid Murder of Archibald Millar one of the above 
party, title [ii + iii] + 9 - 28pp. 24 pp in all, some dicolouration, 
cr.8vo, disbound,    Thomas Tegg, London, c1820 
[Stock ID: 13201 ] £85 
 

56.  SHIPWRECK. The 
Shipwreck; shewing what sometimes 
happens on our sea coasts also giving a 
particular account of a poor Sailor Boy, 
who was refused any assistance by the Wreckers, and who 
died in consequence of their inhuman conduct, engraving on 
title, 8pp. sm8vo, disbound,    Augustus Applegarth and 
Edward Cowper, c.1830 
This is a Poem entitled “The Wreckers” initialed at the end 
“R.M.” 
[Stock ID: 13205 ] £75 
 



57.  SHIPWRECK. The Storm at Sea: A Conversation between Jack and Tom, The 
day after it happened, with a particular account of the reasons why Jack was not afraid, 
when he thought the Ship would founder, engraving on title, 8 pp. sm.8vo, disbound,    
RTS, London, c.1830 
[Stock ID: 13204 ] £55 
 
58.  SHIPWRECK. Wonderful Escape from Shipwreck. An Account of the Loss of 
His Majesty’s Ship Centaur, wood engraving on title, 12 pp. sm.8vo, disbound,    
J.Marshall, London, 1795 
From Jamaica the ship was wrecked and finally made land in the Azores at Fayall. 
[Stock ID: 13202 ] £65 
 
59.  SMITH (Charles W.) Pacific North West Americana A Check List of Books 
and Pamphlets Relating to the History of the Pacific Northwest, Edition 3. Revised and 
Extended by Isabel Mayhew,roy. 8vo,   Portland, Oregon Historical Society, Binford & 
Mort, 1950 
[Stock ID: 14348 ] £60 
 
60.  STEWART (The Hon.Brig.General William) Outlines of a Plan for the 
Reform of the British Land Forces, 46 pp. 8vo. stitched as issued, signed on the title 
“Col. Hope 60th Regt.”   London, T.Egerton, 1806 
Stewart was intensely interested in weapons and 
tactics. His observations in 1799 of 'light infantry' 
and Tyrolese and Croat soldiers that did not fight in 
the rigid formations adopted by normal infantry 
units that led him to propose that the British Army 
should include a permanent force of 'light infantry', 
equipped with rifles. His ideas won support, 
especially from the influential Equerry to the King, 
Colonel Coote Manningham, who Stewart had first 
met in the West Indies 
In this pamphlet he advocated general adoption of 
many of the innovations he had already made 
within the 95th. Regt.   
Glover, the historian of the Peninsular War, wrote, 
"As a battalion commander, Stewart was surpassed 
only by Moore; as a general he was a menace." 
[Stock ID: 13482 ] £135 
 
61.  STONE (Horace) From Malacca to Malaysia 1400-1965, 248 pp. maps and 

diagrams. cr.8vo, original cloth, spine sunned,   London, 
George G. Harrop & Co.Ltd. 1966 
Includes 5 pages of bibliography and a 21 paged index. 
[Stock ID: 14427 ] £45 
 
 
 
 
 



62.  SUMNER (Charles) Reciprocity Treaty. Speech of the Hon. Charles Sumner, 
of Massachusettes, On the Resolution for the Termination of the Reciprocity Treaty 
Between The United States and Great Britain: in the Senate of the United States, Dec. 
21st, 1864, and Jan. 12th & 13th, 1865,8 pp. 8vo, disbound some slight spotting,    New 
York, Young Men’s Republican Union, 1865 
[Stock ID: 12947 ] £35 
 
63.  SUMNER (Charles) Speech of Hon. Charles Sumner, on the Johnson-
Clarendon Treaty for the Southern Claims, Delivered in the U.S. Senate. With an 
Appendix,69 pp. some edges browned, 8vo, disbound,    Boston, 1870 
Sumner forcefully advocated the annexation of Alaska in the Senate, he was against 
the annexation of the Dominican Republic, then known by the name of its capital, 
Santo Domingo. Although Sumner forcefully advocated the annexation of Alaska in 
the Senate, he was against the annexation of the Dominican Republic, then known by 
the name of its capital, Santo Domingo. After leading Senators to defeat President 
Ulysses S. Grant's Santo Domingo Treaty in 1870, Sumner broke with Grant, and 
denounced him in such terms that reconciliation was impossible. In 1871, President 
Grant and his Secretary of State Hamilton Fish retaliated; through Grant's 
supporters in the Senate, Sumner was deposed as head of the Foreign Relations 
Committee. Sumner had become convinced that Grant was a corrupt despot and that 
the success of Reconstruction policies called for new national leadership. Sumner 
bitterly opposed Grant's reelection by supporting the Liberal Republican candidate 
Horace Greeley in 1872 and lost his power inside the Republican Party. Less than two 
years later, he died in office. 
[Stock ID: 12946 ] £50 
 

THE  EAST  INDIA  COMPANY  CHAIRMAN  ROBERT  GREGORY’S  

COPY  
64.  SYMES (Michael) An Account of an Embassy to the Kingdom of Ava, Sent 

by the Governor-General of India. In the 
Year 1795,First Edition, 2 engraved folding 
maps by J. Walker after Dalrymple and 
Thomas Woods, some marginal tears 
repaired,26 engraved plates including 4 
folding, 3 double-page, bound without the 
half title, 4to. rebacked, original calf boards 
refurbished,  Signed on the title by 
Robert Gregory of Coole Ireland, 
with his son Richard’s Bookplate, 
and the note “The bequest of his 
father Robert Gregory 1810”,   London, 
W.Bulmer and Co. 1800 
In 1795 Symes, a Dublin born Diplomat, 
was sent by Sir John Shore, the Governor-
General of India, on a mission to Burma. 
He obtained from King Bodawpaya, then 
known to the British as King or Emperor of 
Ava, a royal order permitting a British 
agent to reside at Rangoon to protect the 
interests of British subjects. The map 



produced by the expedition of the Irrawaddy is the first 
accurate chart to be published. 
Robert Gregory, 1727-1810, was an Irish-born East India 
merchant, Chairman of the East India Company and 
politician who sat in the British House of Commons from 
1768 to 1784.  In 1768, he acquired the Coole Park estate of 
8,000 acres near Gort in County Galway in Ireland and 
built a house there.  He was succeeded by his second son 
Richard and continued the planting of trees. He also 
developed the library.  He died in 1847 from a fever while 
nursing tenants during the famine.  He was the father of 
William Henry Gregory who married Isabella Augusta, 
friend and patron of W.B. Yeats and of a wide circle of 
Irish Literary and Nationalist bodies. 
[Stock ID: 14239 ] £1950 
 
65.  THURSTON (Edgar) Ethnographic Notes in Southern India, 580 pp.40 
plates, some occasional spotting, thk.8vo, spine faded, spots on upper cover,    Madras,  
1906 
[Stock ID: 7819 ] £75 
 
66.  TURKEY.  HOBART PASHA. Augustus Charles Hobart-Hampden 
(1822 – 1886)  Oval Woodburytype Portrait Head and Shoulders,4½ x 3½ ins within 
a decorative printed border, letterpress, 11 x 8 ins.   London, Lock & Whitfield, c1875 

Hobart-Hampden retired from the British Navy in 1862.  
In 1867 he joined the Ottoman Service where he 
commanded the fleet with the title of "Bahriye Livasi" 
(rear-admiral).  He was successful in helping the 
suppression of the Crete insurrection, and was awarded 
the title of Pasha in 1869 by the Sultan.  He was again in 
service during the Russo-Turkish War. In command of 
the Ottoman squadron he completely dominated the 
Black Sea, blockading the ports of South Russia and the 
mouths of the Danube, and paralysing the action of the 
Russian fleet. On the conclusion of peace Hobart still 
remained in the Ottoman service, and in 1881 was 
appointed Mushir, or marshal, being the first Christian 

to hold that high office. 
 
[Stock ID: 13561 ] £75 
 
67.  TYAN (Prince Ferdinand) The Entente Cordiale in 
Lebanon, frontis, 30 pp. 8vo. original printed wrapper, frayed at 
top edge,     1916 
With the invasion by Turkey of Lebanon, the author, himself a 
Maronite, calls for the protection of France and Great Britain.  
With 6000 Maronite Volunteers on the side of the Allies in France, 
the author tries to explain the Maronite Nationality and not just 
as a Religious Sect. 
[Stock ID: 10708 ] £45 



68.  VAN PATTEN  (Nathan) Printing in Greenland with a list of Greenland 
Imprints in the Krabb Library, 40 pp. 8vo, original printed wrapper,    Stanford 
University Press, 1939 
[Stock ID: 14433 ] £25 
 

NELSON  MEMORABILIA  
69.  VICTORY. Two Small Foliate Copper Dishes made from Copper retrieved 

from the Victory, Nelson’s Flagship at 
the Battle of Trafalgar, with 
“VICTORY COPPER” in relief on the 
base within,4¾ x 4 ins. approx. 7oz.,     
1925 
HMS Victory is a 104-gun first-rate 
ship of the line of the Royal Navy, laid 
down in 1759 and launched in 1765.  
She was first reconditioned in 1800, 
and converted from 100 to 104 guns. 
She was famously Nelson’s Flagship at 
the Battle of Trafalgar sending to the 
Fleet his famous message “England 
expects that every man shall do his 
duty”. By 1831 she was laid up.  She 
housed the Naval School of Telegraphy 
from 1889.  By 1921 she was in serious 
need of restoration and was moved to 
No.2 Dry Dock in Portsmouth, and 
under the supervision of the Society for 
Nautical Research, money was raised 
for the work.  In 1928 George V 
unveiled a plaque commemorating this 

great restoration, although the work continues.  This Souvenir is from that period.  
She was bombed unsuccessfully during the Second World War. 
She continues to be flagship of the Second Sea Lord and is the oldest naval ship still 
in commission. 
[Stock ID: 13060 ] £285 
 
TOBACCO  ADVERTISING  TRICK  

CYCLIST  
70.  VILLION (May) May Villion The Wonder of 
the Nineteenth Century, A Cabinet Photograph, of the 
child riding a bicycle, 5 x 3½ ins. 12.5 x 9 cms. 
advertising Old Rip Long Cut Smoking Tobacco, on 
verso,    Allen & Ginter, Richmond VA. c.1890 
May Villion was a celebrated Trick Cyclist. She 
travelled and worked in Vaudeville with William E. 
Ritchie also a Trick Cyclist, Will Rogers and W.C. 
Fields. 
[Stock ID: 12952 ] £125 
 



71.  WALEY (Arthur) The Analects of Confucius Translated and annotated by 
Arthur Waley,268 pp. name on fep, 8vo, original cloth, dw,   London, George Allen & 
Unwin Ltd. 1945 
[Stock ID: 14372 ] £25 
 
72.  WALEY (Arthur) The Book of Songs Translated from the Chinese by Arthur 
Waley, First Edition, 258 + 2 pp. advert. 8vo, original cloth, strengthened dust 
wrapper,   London, George, Allen & Unwin, 1937 
[Stock ID: 14360 ] £125 

 
73.  WALEY (Arthur) A Hundred and Seventy Chinese Poems translated by 
Arthur Waley, xii + 168 pp. name on half title, some occasional spotting, mostly 
towards the end, sm.8vo, original boards, silk spine, expertly laid down,   London, 
Constable and Company Ltd. 1918 
[Stock ID: 14358 ] £180 
 
74.  WALEY (Arthur) The Lady Who Loved Insects Translated from the 
Japanese, frontis. and 3 other drypoints by Hermine David, 38 pp. sm.4to.  cream silk 
binding, 3 small insect holes on lower board, bookplate,    London, The Blackamore 
Press, 1929 
[Stock ID: 14356 ] £100 
 
75.  WALEY (Arthur) More Translations from the Chinese, 109 pp. cr.8vo, 
original printed wrapper, spine discoloured and a little rubbed,   London, George, 
Allen & Unwin Ltd. 1919 
[Stock ID: 14357 ] £250 
 
76.  WALEY (Arthur) The Poetry and Career of Li Po 701-762 A.D. 123 pp. 
sm.8vo, original cloth dw.   London,  George Allen and Unwin, 1950 
[Stock ID: 14363 ] £25 
 



77.  WALEY (Arthur) The Real Tripitaka and Other Pieces, 291 pp. 8vo, original 
cloth, dw clipped,   London, George Allen and Unwin Ltd. 1952 
[Stock ID: 14364 ] £25 
 
78.  WALEY (Arthur) The Secret History of the Mongols and Other Pieces, 320 
pp. 8vo, original cloth, dw. price clipped, spine discoloured,   London, George Allen & 
Unwin Ltd. 1963, 
[Stock ID: 14371 ] £20 
 
79.  WALEY (Arthur) The Way and Its Power A Study of the TAO TÊ CHING and 
Its Place in Chinese Thought, First Edition, 262 pp. 8vo, original printed dust wrapper,    
London, George Allen & Unwin, 1934 
[Stock ID: 14362 ] £125 
 
80.  WALEY (Arthur) Yuan Mei Eighteenth Century Chinese Poet, First Edition, 
227 pp. map, frontis. 8vo, original cloth dw.    London, George Allen & Unwin Ltd. 1956 
[Stock ID: 14361 ] £15 
 
81.  WALEY (Arthur trans.) The Temple and Other Poems, With an 
Introductory Essay on Early Chinese Poetry, and an Appendix on the Development of 
Different Metrical Forms, Second Edition, 151 pp. sm.8vo. original yellow boards, 
paper label, faint discolouration to the top edge of the upper cover,   London, George, 
Allen & Unwin Ltd. 1925 
[Stock ID: 14359 ] £85 
 
82.  WALEY. MURASAKI (Lady) Blue Trousers Being the Fourth Part of “The 
Tale of Genji”, Translated from the Japanese by Arthur Waley, First Edition, 333 + (ii) 
pp 8vo, original cloth, dw unclipped,   London, George Allen  & Unwin Ltd. 1928 
[Stock ID: 14365 ] £30 
 
83.  WALEY. MURASAKI (Lady) The Lady of the Boat [with] The Bridge of 
Dreams, Being the Fifth Part of “The Tale of Genji” [and] Being the Second Volume of 
“The Lady of the Boat” and the Final Part of “The Tale of Genji”.Translated from the 
Japanese by Arthur Waley, First Editions, 309 & 341 pp. together 2 vols, 8vo, original 
cloth, spines and boards sunned,   London, George Allen  & Unwin Ltd. 1932 & 1933 
[Stock ID: 14369 ] £150 
 
84.  WALEY. MURASAKI (Lady) The Sacred Tree Being the Second Part of 
“The Tale of Genji”, Translated from the Japanese by Arthur Waley, First Edition, 304 
pp. some spotting at the beginning, 8vo, original cloth, spine sunned, head chipped,   
London, George Allen  & Unwin Ltd. 1928 
[Stock ID: 14366 ] £25 
 
85.  WALEY. MURASAKI (Lady) The Tale of the Genji, Translated from the 
Japanese by Arthur Waley, First Edition, 300 pp. some spotting at the beginning and 
end, 8vo, original cloth, spine sunned, head chipped,   London, George Allen  & Unwin 
Ltd. 1925 
[Stock ID: 14368 ] £25 
 



86.  WALEY. MURASAKI (Lady) A Wreath of Cloud Being the Third Part of 
“The Tale of Genji”, Translated from the Japanese by Arthur Waley,First Edition, 312 
pp. some spotting at the beginning and end, 8vo, original cloth, spine sunned, head 
chipped,   London, George Allen  & Unwin Ltd. 1927 
[Stock ID: 14367 ] £20 

 
87.  WALEY. WU CH'ENG-EN. Waley (Arthur trans.) Monkey Translated 
from the Chinese by Arthur Waley, First Edition, 305 pp. title and dust wrapper design 
by Duncan Grant, 8vo, original cloth, some dust soiling, dw price clipped spine 
discoloured,   London,  George Allen & Unwin Ltd. 1942 
[Stock ID: 14370 ] £180 
 

GRENADA  SUGAR  SHIPMENT 
88.  WEST INDIES. A Printed Shipping Receipt filled in by hand for “Twenty five 
Hogsheads Muscovado Sugar”, 12 x 24 cms. fold marks,   Grenada,  14th May 1788 
“Shipped by the Grace of God, in good Order, and well-conditioned, by Thomas 
Townsend in and upon the good Ship called the Fortitude whereof is Master, 



under God, for this present Voyage, David Hunter and now riding at Anchor in the 
Carinage nd by God’s Grace, bound for London to say Twenty five Hogsheads 
Muscovado Sugar being marked and numbered as in the margin, [C B No. 26a 
50] and are to be delivered , in the like good Order, and well-conditioned, at the 
aforsaid Port of Glasgow (the Danger of the Seas only excepted) unto Mr. David 
Cross or to his Assigns, he or they paying Freight for the said Goods three 
Shillings and six pence pur bat at the Kings Bean with Primage and Average 
accustomed.  In Witness whereof, the Master or Purser of the said Ship hath affirmed 
to three Bills of Lading, all of this Tenor and Date; the one of which three Bills being 
accomplished, the other two to stand void.  And so God send the good Ship to her 
desired Port in Safety.  Amen. Dated in Grenada 14th May 1788 [sig.] David 
Hunter.”   
[Stock ID: 14408 ] £185 
 
89.  WILDE (Oscar) Impressions of America, 
edited, with an introduction, by Stuart Mason, FIRST 
EDITION, 40 pp. spotting at beginning and end, cr.8vo,  
printed wrapper, chipped, strengthened with Japanese 
Tissue, preserved in a hard cover envelope folder, title in 
leather on spine, Limited to 500 copies,    Keystone 
Press, Sunderland, 1906 
In 1883 after Wilde returned from his year long lecture 
tour in America he penned notes for a talk entitled 
Impressions of America (aka Personal Impressions of 
America) which he gave in various cities across Britain 
and Ireland in the following few years.  In March 1906 
Stuart Mason, Wilde's future bibliographer, published a 
booklet of the text (above, Mason 653) in a limited 
edition of 500 copies. In addition to the essay, the 
published edition contains two of Wilde's early poems, Le Jardin and La Mer, 
together with a Preface by Mason, and an afterword about Wilde in an interview, 
taken from the Lady's Pictorial. 
On visiting Leadville, Colorado - 
“I was told that if I went there they would be sure to shoot me or my travelling 
manager. I wrote and told them that nothing that they could do to my travelling 
manager would intimidate me. [Stock ID: 12601 ] £175 
 

CORONATION SERVICE AND TICKET 
90.  WILLIAM IV. The Form and Order of the Service that is to be performed and 
the Ceremonies that are to be observed, in The Coronation of Their Majesties King 
William IV and Queen Adelaide, in the Abbey Church of S. Peter, Westminster, On 
thursday, the 8th of September 1831, iv + 71 pp.[bound with] a Coronation Ticket for 
The Right Honourable Henry William Wynne [with] A Sermon Preached at the 
Coronation of Their Most excellent Majesties King William IV, and Queen Adelaide in 
the Abbey Church of Westminster September VIII MDCCCXXXI by Charles James 
Lord Bishop of London, 15 pp. [bound with] The Ceremonies to be observed at the 
Royal Coronation, ii + 18 pp folded, title a little soiled,sm.4to hf. calf, rebacked, 
original label on upper cover, and the crested paper bookplate or seal of Henry Watkin 
Williams, the Parliamentary Historian and Diplomat, inside the front cover,   London, 
Eyre and Strahan, B. Fellows, 1831 



William inherited the throne at the age of 69, at a time when the monarchy was at a 
uniquely low, ebb and insisted that his coronation should cost only a fraction of his 
brother's, which proved a popular move. The few Tickets, Service Papers and 
Ceremonial instructions were issued together, the Coronation Sermon separately.  It 
is unusual to find them each individually let alone gathered together as above. 
[Stock ID: 13737 ] £650 
 
91.  WILLIAMS (L.F. Rushbrook) India in 1922-23 A Statement prepared for 
presentation to Parliament in accordance with the requirements of the 26th Section of 
the Government of India Act (5 & 6 Geo. V, Chap 61,maps and diagrams, some 
folding,xvi + 358 pp. 8vo. original printed boards faded, canvas spine some little wear,   
Calcutta, Superintendant Government Printing India, 1923 
[Stock ID: 8116 ] £45 
 
 
92.  WWI & II. HITLER (Adolph) Germany declares for Peace, Reichskanzler 

Adolf Hitler addressing the German Nation on October 
14, 1933,13 pp. 8vo. printed wrapper,   Berlin, Leibheit 
& Thiesen, 1933 
Hitler’s  NSDAP (National Socialist German Workers' 
Party, commonly known as the Nazi Party) attained 
power in March 1933, after the Reichstag adopted the 
Enabling Act of 1933 in that month, giving expanded 
authority.  The Act – when used ruthlessly and with 
authority – virtually assured that Hitler could 
thereafter constitutionally exercise dictatorial power 
without legal objection. 
[Stock ID: 14414 ] £75 
 
 
 



93.  WWI. ALDRICH (Mildred) On The Edge Of The War Zone From the Battle 
of the Marne to the Entrance of the Stars and Stripes, First 
English Edition, folding map, frontis. [iv] + 280 pp. cr.8vo, 
original cloth, some slight wear,   London,  Constable and 
Company Ltd. 1918 
Mildred Aldrich was an American Journalist living in a War 
Zone in the Île de France during the First World War.  
[Stock ID: 14417 ] £55 
 
 
94.  WWI. FYSON (Geoffrey F.) The Survivors  And 
other Poems,60 pp. sm.8vo. original printed boards buckram 

spine, paper label a little soiled,   
London,  Erskine Macdonald Ltd, 
1919 
Poems of Love, Longing and War.  The author dedicates this 
volume to his Brother George Dumillo Fyson, Gloucester 
Regiment, who fell in action in Mesopotamia April 1916 
[Stock ID: 14418 ] £50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

95.  WWII. CHURCHILL (Sir Winston S.) “What Kind of people do they think 
we are?”, Two Historic speeches made the The Rt. Hon. Winston Spencer Churchill 
Prime Minister of Great Britain (1) To the members of both Houses of the United 
States Congress at Washington on 
December 26th, 1941 and (2) To the 
member of the Senate and of the House 
of Commons at Ottawa on December 
30th,1941,8 pp. sm.4to,    London 
Reprinted from the Daily Telegraph 
and Morning Post, 1941 
[Stock ID: 14415 ] £50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



96.  WWII. DE GAULLE (Charles) TO ALL FRENCHMEN.. France has lost a 
Battle!  But France has not lost the war! coloured hand bill double sided, in French and 
English incorporating the French Tricolour, 25.5 x 7 cms.   [London]  1940 
On June 18th 1940 De Gaulle broadcast to the French Nation via the B.B.C. with 
Churchill’s permission.  The Cabinet had doubts that this might encourage the Pétain 
Government to become closer to the German Invaders.  The hand bill campaign 
coincided with this broadcast.   

 
The remaining text of the hand bill - 
“A makeshift Government may have capitulated, giving way to panic, forgetting 
honour, delivering their Country into slavery.  Yet nothing is lost! 
Nothing is lost, because this war is a world war.  In the free universe immense forces 
have not yet been brought into play.  Some day these forces will crush the enemy.  On 
that day France must be present at the Victory.  she will regain her liberty and her 
greatness. 
That is my goal, my only goal! That is why I ask all Frenchmen, wherever they may 
be, to unite with me in action, in sacrifice and in hope. Our Country in in danger of 
death.  Let us fight to save it. LONG LIVE FRANCE! C. de Gaulle 
GENERAL DE GAULLE 
HEADQUARTERS, 
4, CARLTON GARDENS, 
LONDON, S.W.1” 
 
[Stock ID: 14416 ] £95 
 
 
 
 

 



THE GREAT WAR, SWAYING DESTINY WITH A PENCIL 
97. RAEMAEKERS (Louis) The Great War A Neutral’s Indictment, One Hundred 
Cartoons, [with] The Great War in 1916 A Neutrals 
Indictment, Sixty Cartoons [with] The Great War 
Victory Volume The Final Phase from the Entry of 
America to the Conclusion of Peace 92 Cartoons, 
TOTAL 252, [each volume with] An Appreciation  by 
H. Perry Robinson, with Descriptive Notes by Edward 
Garnet, M. B. Huish & Historical Notes Cecil Roberts,  
The Fine Art Society, London, 

Photographic Portrait, 
252 plates mostly in 
colour, together 3 
volumes large folio, 
original half white 
buckram 2 with red 
leather labels the last in 
black, 18 x 14½ ins. 
Limited to 1000 copies, 
signed in Pencil by 
Raemaekers,    1916, 1917 
& 1919  
 
Louis Raemaekers 1869-
1956, the Dutch 

Cartoonist and Satirist, produced some of the most 
influential propaganda ever seen during the First 
World War.  His influence towards the American 
involvement in the war cannot be overstated. The 

American Press 
syndicated his work and 
exhibitions of his work 
were shown in major 
cities.  

 
 
[14217] £1,650.00   
 


